

Richard L. Wynne
Howard F. Sidman
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017.6702
Telephone: 212-326-3939
Facsimile: 212-755-7306

Attorneys for Creditor
Financial Guaranty Insurance Company

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x
)
In re:) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,) Chapter 11
)
Debtors.) Jointly Administered
)
)
----- x

**FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEBTORS' MOTION PURSUANT TO FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019 FOR APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMONG THE DEBTORS, FGIC, THE FGIC
TRUSTEES AND CERTAIN INDIVIDUAL INVESTORS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS ECONOMICALLY FAIR TO THE INVESTOR OBJECTORS.....	4
A. The Investor Objectors’ Expert Reports Fail To Account For All Sources Of Recovery Under The Settlement Agreement.....	5
B. The Investor Objectors Fail To Recognize Risks Inherent In The Rehabilitation Plan.....	7
II. THE FGIC TRUSTEES ACTED IN GOOD FAITH.....	8
A. The Settlement Agreement Was Not Negotiated In Secret.....	8
B. The Settlement Agreement Was The Product Of Arms-Length Negotiations.....	9
C. The Investor Objectors Discussed The Rehabilitation Plan, And The Rehabilitation Plan Specifically Contemplates The Settlement Of Policies.....	11
D. The Investors Received Due Process.....	12
III. THE REHABILITATION COURT HAS RULED THAT IT EXPECTS THE OBJECTORS' CONCERNS TO BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT.....	14
IV. The Global Plan Agreement Would Not Have Been Possible, And Cannot Survive, Absent the Settlement Agreement.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Ionescu</i> , 2007 WL 683943 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2007).....	13
<i>In re Rehabilitation of FGIC</i> , Case No. 401265/2012 (N.Y. Supreme Court).....	8, 14
<i>McDonald v. Head Criminal Court Supervisor Officer</i> , 850 F.2d 121, 124 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	1
Reuters, <i>ResCap Examiner Delays Report to May 13, Amid Progress in Mediation</i> , May 10, 2013.....	9
